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purpose, as far as ceiling laws are concerned, there is nothing in the way. In fact, some of the States like Uttar Pradesh, Karnataka and a few others have made broad enough provisions for this and we welcome such steps. If the other State Governments also want to implement it, if the Education Ministity and Prof. Nurul Hasan wants that, we would only help them.

*303. {The guestioners (Shrd Yogendra Sharma, Shri LaAshimana Mahapatro, Shri S. Kumaran and Shri Indradcep Sinha)

were absent. For answer vide col infra)

High capitation fee from students private medical colleges

*304, SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN
SARING:t
SHRI GANESH LAIL MALI:

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the private medical colleges in the country are charging high capitation fee for admission; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken or propose to take in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government of India do not favour the system of charging capitation fee for admission to medical colleges. The States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh have already enacted legislation regulating the setting up of private medical colleges and of charging capitation fees by them. Government of India also propose to amend the Medical Council of India Act providing for prior approval of

by

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Leonard
Soloman Saring.
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the Medical Council of India before any medical college is set up. This will prevent the setting up of sub-standard medical colleges, some of which resort to charging capitation fees.

SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN SARING:
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state whether the capitation fees levied by the private medical colleges are in the form

‘|l of salaami? If so, what steps are being

taken to prevent such malpractices?

SHRI A. K.M. ISHAQUE: That is exactly what it is. The Government is very much against it and we are trying to discourage this as much as possible.

SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN SARING:
What is the percentage of annual intake of students from the weaker sections from 1970 up-to-date in such private colleges?
Have the Ministry been able to persuade the private colleges to earmark quotas for these classes?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: We do not have the exact figures. But I will teli the hon. Member that at the moment, out of 106 colleges in the country, oply 16 of them are private colleges, The others are State medical collcges. The admission is very much regulated by the rules obtaining in the country. Some percen. tages of those scats are always reserved for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, and some of the benefits regarding the criteria for admission, the minimum marks etc., are also given to them.
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SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE : Sir, the hon. Member has raised a very vital and important question. At the moment, there are only 11 colleges in the country which charge capitation fees. The other college which was in Maharashtra—G.
M. Medical College—was also charging capitation fee, but the Government of Maharashtra have taken it over and 1t is no longer charging any capitation fce. Sir, these colleges have a history of chargung capitation fces because the setting up of a med:-
cal college is a very costly ventute. When we became independent, there were only 25 medical colleges in the country and the number was very much. ¥ <hould say. inadequate. So what was needed was that some medical colleges should be set up.
These private people came and they set up some medical colleges and afler setting up these colleges they found that they could not meet the cxpenses. Therefore, they had to, somehow or the other, secure money and hence these capitation fees and other charges with which they are trying to make both ends meet. Now, the policy of the Gevernment of India is somehow or other to discourage this practice and take over these colleges as early as possible.
But the taking over of a medical college is also a costly affair. Rupees five crores or Rs. 6 crores or Rs. 7 crores will be needed to take over a medical college.
Therefore, we are going to regulate this by amending the Indian Medical Council Act. That is number one. Secondly, the
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Stuwie Governments are also being advised to somehow or other regulate the charging of capitation fees and discourage the charging of capitation fees as much as possible.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN: Sir, the story of capiiation fees being charged in this country during the last few years is highly regrettable. The rate of capitation fee now being charged varies from Rs. 5,000 to Rs. 75,000 per student o ceitain colleges. I know personally of a case in Karnataka where a boy was asked to pay Rs. 65,000 as capitation fee. Therefore, Sir, Gll this Act 1s amended or till dirce-
tives are given to the States, instructions should be issued to all these colleges that if they charge capitation fees above a certain limit. say Rs. 4,000 or Rs. 5,000, they
will be derccognised and their degrees will not bz considered goud for appointments.

SHRI A, K. M. ISHAQUE : Sir, in Kar-
neiaka there is a very beautiful arrangement between all the parties concerned. Of the fotal number of cats available, 25 per cent are reserved for the State Gavernment for making their nominations, 50 per cent are reserved for those who are willing to pay capitation fces and they are given to them and 25 per cent are reserved for the members of the Munaging Committee of the College. I have already stated that the Government of India is very much worried about this matter and they are taking up the matter and doing as much as possibl..

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: Sir, on account of the inability of the Governments concerned, the private colleges have sprung up and they have exploited the situation to the maximuwm extent possible and collected donations from studenis particularly from the highest strata of the capitalist class and there has been a lot of discrimination made between the common people and the rich class of people. Our aim to establish a socialistic society may not be achieved if these things were to continue. Therefore, Sit, will the Goveinment take suitable

| 4ction 1o take over all these colleges and
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that too by paying only a nominal com- i over these medical colleges all at once.

pensation because they have already make enough profit out of the collection? Will the Government consider this very scriously?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: Sir, it is a matter of great concern, 1 have already stuted. The Government! is very much cencerned about this matter. As a matter of fact the Central Council of Health is also very much concerned about this problem and as early a 1973 it was decided in a meeting to ask the States to adopt a Resolution in the Assemblies enabling the Central Government to legislate on the matter. As a result some of the States only have passed Resolutions and others have not. So, in that background what we are trying to do today is to amend the Indian Medical Council Act and otherwise too we are trying to regulate it. Therefore, it is not that the Government of India is sitting over it; they are very much concerned about it.

SHRI KRISHNARAO NARAYAN

DHULAP: Sir, just now the hen. Minister |

hus stated that the Central Government has asked the State Governmenis to see that this practice of charging capitation fces from students is discouraged. Bul, as a matter of fact, the Stare Governments are cenniving at their charging more and more fees. For example, in the Belgaum college, named Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, more than Rs. 65,000 are charged per student as capitation fee and the Government of Karnataka is encouraging that. How far is the Government going 1o take any action against them?
SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: Sir, T have olready answered this question. The Government of India are very much concerned about charging this capitation fee and we want to do away with this nonsense as early as possible. We also cannot nationalise all the medical colleges just now. That involves money and we do not have that money now. The State Governments also are not in a position to take

"and it is unjust.
! Central Government and the State Govern-

We are proceeding slowly but surely and we will take them over one by onc.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Perhaps, the Minister hnows that the High Court of Karnataka has decided and allowed the medical colleges to charge Rs. 35,000 as capitation fee and not Rs. 65,000, Therefore, they are entitled to take it. Is i{ correct?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE : As I was telling you, Sir, the Government of India are very much concerned about this. We are trying to do away with this as early as possible.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Sir, in reply to part (a) of the original question, the hon. Minister has agreed that charging of high capitation fee for admission, by the private medical colleges, is not proper I understand that the

ments are giving huge amounts by way of financial aid to these medical colleges.
Also, there are some conditions laid down foi their 1egistration and these conditions are not being fulfiled. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister, why should net the State Government and the Central Government stop giving this huge amount of financial aid and why not de-register these medical colleges? What is the difficulty ?

SHRU AL K. M. ISHAQUE . I [uliy shate the sentimeats expressed by the hon. Membor. But I am sure the hon. Member is ny advising me to come in confrontation with the States.

SHR! V. B. RAJU: What is the level of standird m these colleges? T would also like to know if at any time the Indian Medical Council found these colleges giving a substandard education and, if so, why not derecognise them and what is the state of affairs of these medical colleges, arait from money?
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SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: So far as that part is concerned, that is reguolated by the universities themselves. The Indian Medical Council also has some say but the universities have the main say and they have a regulation that unless a student has obtained a minimum percentage of marks, he will not bc entitled to admission to the medical colleges. So, for general category boys, the minimum percentage is SO and for the Scheduled Castes ete., it is 45 per cent. Subject to that regulation, these private medical colleges are fiee to admit anybody they like.

SHRI V. B. RAJU: I am not putting a question about the admission standards.
[ asked, what is the actual educational standard, the standard of imparting medic education in these colleges?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: That is the business cof the university.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: 1
quite appreciate the concern expressed by the hon. Minister in this House, but, is it not a fact that this matter is Kknown to the H:alth Ministry as well as to the Education Ministry for quite some time and that nothing positive has been duone?
May I know from the hon. Minister whether he knows the number of such colleges to whom aid and assistance is gwen by the Central Government or by the State Governments and why can’t he use his good offices with the State Governments to get the aid stopped?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: The numbcr of private colleges is now coming down. At the moment there are eleven colleges in the country which aie charging capitation fee. Since the Members ate so much concerned. T am just naming them:

1. Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal.

(25 AUG. 1976]

to Questions 22

2. Rangaraya Medical College, Kadi-
nada.

3. Kasturba Medical College, pal.

. Medical College, Gulbargz.
J.LN. Medical

Mani-

College, Belgaum.
J.J.M. Medical College, Davangere.

. M.G.M. Medical College, Jamshedpur.

- SR

oo

. Nalanda Medical College, Patna.
9. Pataliputra Medical College, Patna.

10. Shri Krishna Medical College,
Muzaffarpur.

11. Magadh Medical College, Gaya.
But there are five or six medical collegss which are private, but they do not charge apy capitation fees. They are: The Christian Medical College, Vellore; The Christian Medical College, Ludhiana: St.
Jehn Medical College, Bangalore; M. G.
Institute of Medical Sciences, Sevagram;
Dayanand Medical Collcge, Ludhiana and Guru Gobind Singh Medical College,
Faridkot.

SHRI D. P. SINGH: Is the hon. Minis-aware that in spite of the fact that many of these colleges, whuse names have been mentioned, have been taken over by th: State Govornments, they continue to ckarge capitation fees tdi this day?

ter

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: I mentionad t6 you, Sir, that the medical college at Sholapur, which w.s previously a private medical college, has now been taken over by the State Government of Maharashtra.
Since then, it has stopped charging capitation fees. If the hon. Member has any information. he can pass it on to me.

SHR1 D. P. SINGH: I have the information in regard to the last-mentioned fecur colleges. All of them continue to charge capitation fees.
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SHRI DEORAQ PATIL: Even in the | social purpose. There is, therefore, no
Sevagram college, capitation fee is charged. | question of fixing responsibility for the unsold stocks.

SHRI H. S. NARASIAH: If these pii-

vate medical colleges have no other financial backing, except to depend upon this capitation fees only, why should affiliation and recognition be granted to them, even for starting these colleges? Could that not be withheld by thc authorities concerned?

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI HIMMAT SINH: Sir, I am surprised to hear from the hon. Minister that there is no question of fixing any responsibility when it is known to all of us that large stocks of books are lying unsold.

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: Sir, I have | They have been lying piled up In stock.
repeatedly told the hon. Members that They are actually getting moth-caten now.

. . . . | They involve a huge amount. In spile of
Government's attitude in regard to this .. ..

atter is hardening every da this. if the hon. Minister says that there matler Is hardemng evcery day. is no question of fixing any responsibility, I really do not know what question I

*305. [The questiancr (Shri Syed Ahmad hould ask sho sk.

Hashmi) was absent. For answer vide col,

infra} MR. CHAIRMAN : What is your supplementary ?

National book trust publications \
. SHRI HIMMAT SINH: 1 would bke

*¥306. SHRI HARSH DEO MALA-T to know whether any responsibility has

VIYA: ‘ been fixed in regard to this matter.
SHRT HIMMAT SINH: | SHRI D. P. YADAV: The total valuc
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI | of the books published by the National
KUMARI CHUNDAWAT : { Book Trust is about Rs. 1,77,00,000. OQut

- of this, we have sold 50 per cent and 50

Will the Minister of EDUCATION, 'per cent is in stock. Therefore, we cannot SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURL“‘ say that all of them are lying unsold. We be pleased to refer the amswer 1o puye sold 50 per cent. During the last two
Starred Question 331 given in the Rajya-| years, the sale has been increasing rapidly.
Sabha on 24th March: 1976 and state:

SHRI HIMMAT SINH: The hon.
Minister may been couraged to feel content that they have sold 50 per cent of
the stock. In regard to the balance, however I would like to know for how lung
{b) if so. what are the details therefor ? | they have been lying unsold and the
amount involved.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE| qupp p p. YADAV: Sir, the Public
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, SOCIAL : : ;
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPART- Accm%ntg Committee also considered this question and (hey have suggested some-MENT OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. thing. In the Publications Divison, we YADAV): (a) The books published by the have a process called ‘weeding out’. The
Trust are very .carefl_llly selected not on| o 1o which are I,ing unsold for a period
commercial considerations but to serve 2 of 5 years are distributed to the different

(a) whether Government have fixed
responsiblity for publication of books by
the National Book Trust which are lying
unsold ; and

ibraries through onr agencies.
1The question was actually asked on libraries g g the floor of the House by Shri Himmat SHRI HIMMAT SINH: Sir, my ques-
‘Sinh. tion has not been answered.

